Significant accounting policies (continued)

Transition to IFRS (continued)

The Group has applied IFRS 16 as of its IFRS transition date, recording an opening balance sheet

adjustment. During the first time application of IFRS 16 to operating leases, the right to use the leased

assets was generally measured at the amount of lease liability, using the interest rate at the time of first

time application. The off-balance sheet lease obligations as at 1 January 2018 are reconciled as follows to

the recognised lease liabilities as at 31 December 2018.

The tables below show the amount of adjustment for each financial statement line item affected by the

application of IFRS 16 for the current and prior years.

 2018

 AED’000

Impact on profit for the year

Increase in depreciation expenses  2,722

Increase in finance costs  5,164

Decrease in other expenses (5,472)

 ––––––––––

Decrease in profit for the year 2,414

Impact on assets, liabilities and

equity as at 1 January 2018

As previously

reported

Opening

balance sheet

adjustments

Opening IFRS

balance

 AED ‘000 AED ‘000 AED ‘000

Right-of-use assets (1), (2) - 88,615 88,615

Trade and other receivables 2,293,120 (9,794) 2,283,326

 –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Net impact on total assets 2,293,120   78,821   2,371,941

 –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Lease liabilities (1), (3) - 89,367 89,367

 –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Net impact on total liabilities - 89,367 89,367

Retained earnings 1,429,448  (10,546)   1,418,902

ABU DHABI NATIONAL OIL COMPANY FOR DISTRIBUTION PJSC   11

Notes to the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial information

for the six month period ended 30 June 2019 (continued)

3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Significant accounting policies (continued)

Transition to IFRS (continued)

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity

as at 31 December 2018

As previously

reported

Opening

balance

sheet

adjustments

IFRS balance
 AED ‘000 AED ‘000 AED ‘000

Right-of-use assets (1), (2)

-

87,061

 87,061

Trade and other receivables   2,257,431   (7,763) 2,249,668

 –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Net impact on total assets   2,257,431   79,298   2,336,729

 –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Lease liabilities (1), (3)   -   92,258   92,258

 –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Net impact on total liabilities   -   92,258   92,258

Retained earnings   2,087,601   (12,960)   2,074,641

Group as a lessee

(1) The application of IFRS 16 to leases previously classified as operating leases under IAS 17 resulted in

the recognition of right-of-use assets and lease liabilities. It resulted in a decrease in ‘Other expenses’

and an increase in depreciation and interest expense.

(2) Equipment under finance lease arrangements previously presented within property, plant and

equipment is now presented within the line item right-to-use assets. There has been no change in the

amount recognised.